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Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Report 
Executive Summary 

This report is in fulfillment of 921.002(4)(c) Florida Statutes, which requires that the 
Florida Department of Corrections shall, no later than October 1 of each year, provide 
the Legislature with a sentencing scoresheet compliance report. This report shows the 
rate of compliance of each judicial circuit in providing sentencing scoresheets to the 
Department. 

NOTE: On October 1, 2018, the scoresheet process was digitized by the 
Department.  This report reflects the number of scoresheets received and does not 
match a scoresheet to an admission event. This report only reflects the data received 
without edits and without attempting to fill in missing data. 

Included in this report is the following information: 

1. Using FY 2021-22 admissions to retrieve data on offenders sentenced
between July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, to the Department of
Corrections as a baseline for comparing scoresheet submissions, a
compliance rate is provided for each judicial circuit and county.
Admissions include all felons convicted and sentenced to state prison,
probation or community control as well as modifications to and revocations of
supervision. Verified scoresheets reported are those received through
September 1, 2022. The statewide rate of compliance for this time-period is
57.8%.

2. For scoresheets received with sentence dates during FY 2021-22
(including those with non-department sanctions), county and circuit totals
are provided.

3. Circuit and county totals for scoresheets with FY 2021-22 sentence dates are
listed according to most severe type of sanction. Of the 70,295
scoresheets received, 16,345 (23.3%) had a state prison sanction, 26,374 (37.5%)
received a probation sanction, 3,750 (5.3%) received a community
control sanction, 14,229 (20.2%) received a county jail sanction, 9,324
(13.3%) had missing sanction data, and 273 (0.4%) were classified as “other
distributions” such as probation termination, etc.

Sentencing Scoresheet Compliance Rate 
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Admissions Scoresheets Ratio Admissions Scoresheets Ratio Admissions  Scoresheets Ratio

1     (Pensacola) 3,849 1,221 31.7% 1,331 790 59.4% 5,180 2,011 38.8%

2     (Tallahassee) 1,646 339 20.6% 754 90 11.9% 2,400 429 17.9%

3     (Lake City) 1,378 1,378 100.0% 663 663 100.0% 2,041 2,041 100.0%

4     (Jacksonville) 2,036 798 39.2% 1,955 1,032 52.8% 3,991 1,830 45.9%

5     (Tavares) 4,137 53 1.3% 1,739 17 1.0% 5,876 70 1.2%

6     (Clearwater) 3,383 1,919 56.7% 1,628 1,368 84.0% 5,011 3,287 65.6%

7     (Daytona) 4,379 2,696 61.6% 1,974 1,711 86.7% 6,353 4,407 69.4%

8     (Gainesville) 1,500 726 48.4% 1,075 549 51.1% 2,575 1,275 49.5%

9     (Orlando) 2,823 850 30.1% 949 356 37.5% 3,772 1,206 32.0%

10   (Bartow) 3,007 1,149 38.2% 1,208 1,170 96.9% 4,215 2,319 55.0%

11   (Miami) 4,316 600 13.9% 1,219 337 27.6% 5,535 937 16.9%

12   (Sarasota) 2,607 2,607 100.0% 960 960 100.0% 3,567 3,567 100.0%

13   (Tampa) 3,087 361 11.7% 1,202 289 24.0% 4,289 650 15.2%

14   (Panama City) 3,286 2,647 80.6% 1,069 1,069 100.0% 4,355 3,716 85.3%

15   (West Palm Beach) 1,439 1,056 73.4% 1,042 1,042 100.0% 2,481 2,098 84.6%

16   (Key West) 489 373 76.3% 169 143 84.6% 658 516 78.4%

17   (Ft. Lauderdale) 5,067 4,569 90.2% 1,065 1,058 99.3% 6,132 5,627 91.8%

18   (Sanford) 3,152 2,835 89.9% 837 837 100.0% 3,989 3,672 92.1%

19   (Ft. Pierce) 1,599 1,291 80.7% 1,190 1,190 100.0% 2,789 2,481 89.0%

20   (Ft. Myers) 3,066 2,604 84.9% 1,172 1,172 100.0% 4,238 3,776 89.1%

Statewide 56,246 30,072 53.5% 23,201 15,843 68.3% 79,447 45,915 57.8%

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and revocations of supervision.

**Excludes offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.  

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by Judicial Circuit

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022)**  

Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 9,324 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event with 

sentence dates between July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. Additionally, there are 89 scoresheets missing judicial circuit data that are not counted in the overall 

compliance rate.  

Judicial Circuit
All AdmissionsSupervision Admissions Prison Admissions
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Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

1     Escambia 1,638 689 42.1% 752 496 66.0% 2,390 1,185 49.6%

       Okaloosa 1,149 17 1.5% 190 39 20.5% 1,339 56 4.2%

       Santa Rosa 689 394 57.2% 216 173 80.1% 905 567 62.7%

       Walton 373 121 32.4% 173 82 47.4% 546 203 37.2%

2     Franklin 93 30 32.3% 20 16 80.0% 113 46 40.7%

       Gadsden 155 128 82.6% 67 48 71.6% 222 176 79.3%

       Jefferson 74 - 0.0% 31 - 0.0% 105 - 0.0%

       Leon 1,062 3 0.3% 556 1 0.2% 1,618 4 0.2%

       Liberty 98 81 82.7% 15 14 93.3% 113 95 84.1%

       Wakulla 164 97 59.1% 65 11 16.9% 229 108 47.2%

3     Columbia 505 505 100.0% 246 246 100.0% 751 751 100.0%

       Dixie 114 114 100.0% 62 62 100.0% 176 176 100.0%

       Hamilton 136 136 100.0% 65 65 100.0% 201 201 100.0%

       Lafayette 63 63 100.0% 20 20 100.0% 83 83 100.0%

       Madison 74 74 100.0% 63 63 100.0% 137 137 100.0%

       Suwannee 267 267 100.0% 134 134 100.0% 401 401 100.0%

       Taylor 219 219 100.0% 73 73 100.0% 292 292 100.0%

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022)**  
Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 9,324 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. Additionally, there are 89 scoresheets missing judicial circuit data that are not counted in the overall 

compliance rate.  

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions
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Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022)**  
Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 9,324 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. Additionally, there are 89 scoresheets missing judicial circuit data that are not counted in the overall 

compliance rate.  

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

4     Clay 299                  1                       0.3% 244                      2                    0.8% 543                 3                   0.6%

       Duval 1,565               757                   48.4% 1,590                   954                60.0% 3,155              1,711            54.2%

       Nassau 172                  40                     23.3% 121                      76                  62.8% 293                 116               39.6%

5     Citrus 588                  -                    0.0% 293                      -                 0.0% 881                 -                0.0%

       Hernando 555                  -                    0.0% 330                      -                 0.0% 885                 -                0.0%

       Lake 1,170               -                    0.0% 309                      -                 0.0% 1,479              -                0.0%

       Marion 1,419               6                       0.4% 684                      1                    0.1% 2,103              7                   0.3%

       Sumter 405                  47                     11.6% 123                      16                  13.0% 528                 63                 11.9%

6     Pasco 1,334               847                   63.5% 604                      493                81.6% 1,938              1,340            69.1%

       Pinellas 2,049               1,072                52.3% 1,024                   875                85.4% 3,073              1,947            63.4%

7     Flagler 418                  91                     21.8% 154                      94                  61.0% 572                 185               32.3%

       Putnam 616                  218                   35.4% 275                      117                42.5% 891                 335               37.6%

       St. Johns 668                  419                   62.7% 236                      191                80.9% 904                 610               67.5%

       Volusia 2,677               1,968                73.5% 1,309                   1,309             100.0% 3,986              3,277            82.2%

8     Alachua 910                  464                   51.0% 629                      363                57.7% 1,539              827               53.7%

       Baker 139                  49                     35.3% 85                        39                  45.9% 224                 88                 39.3%

       Bradford 160                  81                     50.6% 183                      63                  34.4% 343                 144               42.0%

       Gilchrist 79                    12                     15.2% 31                        10                  32.3% 110                 22                 20.0%

       Levy 121                  64                     52.9% 79                        33                  41.8% 200                 97                 48.5%

       Union 91                    56                     61.5% 68                        41                  60.3% 159                 97                 61.0%
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Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022)**  
Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 9,324 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. Additionally, there are 89 scoresheets missing judicial circuit data that are not counted in the overall 

compliance rate.  

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

9     Orange 2,117               506                   23.9% 734                      224                30.5% 2,851              730               25.6%

       Osceola 706                  344                   48.7% 215                      132                61.4% 921                 476               51.7%

10  Hardee 74                    44                     59.5% 42                        31                  73.8% 116                 75                 64.7%

      Highlands 483                  -                    0.0% 190                      163                85.8% 673                 163               24.2%

      Polk 2,450               1,105                45.1% 976                      976                100.0% 3,426              2,081            60.7%

11   Miami-Dade 4,316               600                   13.9% 1,219                   337                27.6% 5,535              937               16.9%

12   Desoto 220                  220                   100.0% 128                      128                100.0% 348                 348               100.0%

       Manatee 1,136               1,136                100.0% 466                      466                100.0% 1,602              1,602            100.0%

       Sarasota 1,251               1,251                100.0% 366                      366                100.0% 1,617              1,617            100.0%

13   Hillsborough 3,087               361                   11.7% 1,202                   289                24.0% 4,289              650               15.2%

14   Bay 2,034               1,872                92.0% 682                      682                100.0% 2,716              2,554            94.0%

       Calhoun 157                  43                     27.4% 52                        52                  100.0% 209                 95                 45.5%

       Gulf 95                    56                     58.9% 56                        56                  100.0% 151                 112               74.2%

       Holmes 361                  272                   75.3% 78                        78                  100.0% 439                 350               79.7%

       Jackson 356                  189                   53.1% 135                      135                100.0% 491                 324               66.0%

      Washington 283                  215                   76.0% 66                        66                  100.0% 349                 281               80.5%

15   Palm Beach 1,439               1,056                73.4% 1,042                   1,042             100.0% 2,481              2,098            84.6%

16   Monroe 489                  373                   76.3% 169                      143                84.6% 658                 516               78.4%

17   Broward 5,067               4,569                90.2% 1,065                   1,058             99.3% 6,132              5,627            91.8%

18   Brevard 2,081               1,864                89.6% 545                      545                100.0% 2,626              2,409            91.7%

       Seminole 1,071               971                   90.7% 292                      292                100.0% 1,363              1,263            92.7%
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Admissions   Scoresheets
Ratio By 

County
Admissions Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County
Admissions  Scoresheets

Ratio By 

County

Scoresheets Received Compared with Admissions* to the Department of Corrections by County

(Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022)**  
Note:  The Scoresheets Total represents all attested scoresheets received by the Department.  This does not reflect a one to one match for each scoresheet with an 

admission event.  Approximately 9,324 scoresheets are not calculated in the overall compliance rate due to unclear data.  Those with undetermined sanctions are 

reflected on the sanction related tables and are indicated as "Sanction Undetermined."  Admission event is based on a single, most serious sentence imposed event 

with sentence dates between July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. Additionally, there are 89 scoresheets missing judicial circuit data that are not counted in the overall 

compliance rate.  

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County

Supervision Admissions Prison Admissions All Admissions

19   Indian River 278                  190                   68.3% 197                      197                100.0% 475                 387               81.5%

       Martin 291                  233                   80.1% 220                      220                100.0% 511                 453               88.6%

       Okeechobee 215                  194                   90.2% 148                      148                100.0% 363                 342               94.2%

       St. Lucie 815                  674                   82.7% 625                      625                100.0% 1,440              1,299            90.2%

20   Charlotte 547                  537                   98.2% 174                      174                100.0% 721                 711               98.6%

       Collier 587                  526                   89.6% 232                      232                100.0% 819                 758               92.6%

       Glades 86                    37                     43.0% 32                        32                  100.0% 118                 69                 58.5%

       Hendry 286                  186                   65.0% 77                        77                  100.0% 363                 263               72.5%

       Lee 1,560               1,318                84.5% 657                      657                100.0% 2,217              1,975            89.1%

Statewide 56,246 30,072 53.5% 23,201              15,843        68.3% 79,447 45,915 57.8%

**Excludes offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

Also, totals do not include county jail or other sanctions.  

*Admissions include original sentencing events that result in the offender being remanded to the department as well as modification of sentences and revocations of supervision. 
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Judicial Circuit Number* Percent

  1  (Pensacola) 2,944 4.2%

  2  (Tallahassee) 596 0.8%

  3  (Lake City) 2,321 3.3%

  4  (Jacksonville) 2,933 4.2%

  5  (Tavares) 95 0.1%

  6  (Clearwater) 5,481 7.8%

  7  (Daytona) 6,044 8.6%

  8  (Gainesville) 1,660 2.4%

  9  (Orlando) 4,703 6.7%

10  (Bartow) 2,888 4.1%

11  (Miami) 1,628 2.3%

12  (Sarasota) 4,771 6.8%

13  (Tampa) 5,041 7.2%

14  (Panama City) 4,426 6.3%

15  (West Palm Beach) 3,737 5.3%

16  (Key West) 578 0.8%

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 6,154 8.8%

18  (Sanford) 5,079 7.2%

19  (Ft. Pierce) 3,795 5.4%

20  (Ft. Myers) 5,332 7.6%

Missing 89 0.1%

TOTAL 70,295 100.0%

All Scoresheets Received by Judicial Circuit 

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with 

offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.  

All Scoresheets Received
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Number*
Overall Statewide 

Percent

1    Escambia 1,681 2.4%

      Okaloosa 193 0.3%

      Santa Rosa 806 1.1%

      Walton 264 0.4%

2    Franklin 111 0.2%

      Gadsden 219 0.3%

      Jefferson 1 0.0%

      Leon 11 0.0%

      Liberty 113 0.2%

      Wakulla 141 0.2%

3    Columbia 963 1.4%

      Dixie 196 0.3%

      Hamilton 179 0.3%

      Lafayette 86 0.1%

      Madison 116 0.2%

      Suwannee 422 0.6%

      Taylor 359 0.5%

4    Clay 3 0.0%

      Duval 2,755 3.9%

      Nassau 175 0.2%

5    Citrus 0 0.0%

      Hernando 0 0.0%

      Lake 0 0.0%

      Marion 8 0.0%

      Sumter 87 0.1%

6    Pasco 2,163 3.1%

      Pinellas 3,318 4.7%

7    Flagler 148 0.2%

      Putnam 403 0.6%

      St. Johns 898 1.3%

      Volusia 4,595 6.5%

8    Alachua 1,065 1.5%

      Baker 113 0.2%

      Bradford 158 0.2%

      Gilchrist 80 0.1%

      Levy 139 0.2%

      Union 105 0.1%

Scoresheets Received by County 
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

Judicial Circuit Number / County

All Scoresheets Received
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Number*
Overall Statewide 

Percent

Scoresheets Received by County 
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between                                                                                                                                                                           

July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

Judicial Circuit Number / County

All Scoresheets Received

9    Orange 3,367 4.8%

      Osceola 1,336 1.9%

10   Hardee 104 0.1%

       Highlands 2 0.0%

       Polk 2,782 4.0%

11   Miami-Dade 1,628 2.3%

12   Desoto 421 0.6%

       Manatee 1,905 2.7%

       Sarasota 2,445 3.5%

13   Hillsborough 5,041 7.2%

14   Bay 3,024 4.3%

       Calhoun 166 0.2%

       Gulf 95 0.1%

       Holmes 416 0.6%

       Jackson 387 0.6%

       Washington 338 0.5%

15   Palm Beach 3,737 5.3%

16   Monroe 578 0.8%

17   Broward 6,154 8.8%

18   Brevard 3,602 5.1%

       Seminole 1,477 2.1%

19   Indian River 612 0.9%

       Martin 665 0.9%

       Okeechobee 535 0.8%

       St. Lucie 1,983 2.8%

20   Charlotte 1,137 1.6%

       Collier 1,089 1.5%

       Glades 68 0.1%

       Hendry 214 0.3%

       Lee 2,824 4.0%

Missing 89 0.1%

Statewide 70,295

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with 

offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.
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1   (Pensacola) 770      26.2% 1,063 36.1% 158      5.4% 790 26.8% 5     0.2% 158 5.4% 2,944 

2   (Tallahassee) 88        14.8% 307 51.5% 32        5.4% 90 15.1% 18   3.0% 61 10.2% 596 

3   (Lake City) 91        3.9% 1,066 45.9% 310      13.4% 762 32.8% 2     0.1% 90 3.9% 2,321 

4   (Jacksonville) 788      26.9% 639 21.8% 159      5.4% 1,032 35.2% 2     0.1% 313 10.7% 2,933 

5   (Tavares) 25        26.3% 52 54.7% 1          1.1% 17 17.9% - 0.0% - 0.0% 95 

6   (Clearwater) 2,136   39.0% 1,820 33.2% 99        1.8% 1,368 25.0% 2     0.0% 56 1.0% 5,481 

7   (Daytona) 1,194   19.8% 2,316 38.3% 380      6.3% 1,711 28.3% 48   0.8% 395 6.5% 6,044 

8   (Gainesville) 309      18.6% 656 39.5% 70        4.2% 549 33.1% 12   0.7% 64 3.9% 1,660 

9   (Orlando) 808      17.2% 706 15.0% 144      3.1% 356 7.6% 48   1.0% 2,641      56.2% 4,703 

10  (Bartow) 553      19.1% 1,060 36.7% 89        3.1% 1,170 40.5% 12   0.4% 4 0.1% 2,888 

11  (Miami) 263      16.2% 528 32.4% 72        4.4% 337 20.7% 21   1.3% 407 25.0% 1,628 

12  (Sarasota) 1,001   21.0% 2,219 46.5% 408      8.6% 975 20.4% 42   0.9% 126 2.6% 4,771 

13  (Tampa) 547      10.9% 341 6.8% 20        0.4% 289 5.7% 4     0.1% 3,840      76.2% 5,041 

14  (Panama City) 319      7.2% 2,237 50.5% 410      9.3% 1,295 29.3% 11   0.2% 154 3.5% 4,426 

15  (West Palm Beach) 1,336   35.8% 922 24.7% 134      3.6% 1,057 28.3% 3     0.1% 285 7.6% 3,737 

16  (Key West) 57        9.9% 360 62.3% 13        2.2% 143 24.7% 3     0.5% 2 0.3% 578 

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 513      8.3% 4,233 68.8% 336      5.5% 1,058 17.2% 4     0.1% 10 0.2% 6,154 

18  (Sanford) 1,187   23.4% 2,264 44.6% 571      11.2% 871 17.1% 24   0.5% 162 3.2% 5,079 

19  (Ft. Pierce) 1,070   28.2% 1,172 30.9% 119      3.1% 1,212 31.9% 1     0.0% 221 5.8% 3,795 

20  (Ft. Myers) 1,155   21.7% 2,382 44.7% 222      4.2% 1,248 23.4% 11   0.2% 314 5.9% 5,332 

Missing* 19        21.3% 31 34.8% 3          3.4% 15 16.9% - 0.0% 21 23.6% 89 

Statewide 14,229 20.2% 26,374 37.5% 3,750   5.3% 16,345 23.3% 273 0.4% 9,324      13.3% 70,295     

Note: County jail includes time served and state prison includes life sentences.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, and termination of probation.

Sanctions by Judicial Circuit
All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

Total

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.  This includes those with missing judicial

circuit and sanction undetermined.

Judicial Circuit

County Jail Probation
Community 

Control
State Prison

Other 

Disposition**

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined*
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Sanctions by County

1    Escambia 473 28.1% 624         37.1% 65         3.9% 496       29.5% 2 0.1% 21        1.2% 1,681 

  Okaloosa 6 3.1% 12 6.2% 5 2.6% 39         20.2% 1 0.5% 130      67.4% 193 

  Santa Rosa 232 28.8% 314         39.0% 80         9.9% 173       21.5% 2 0.2% 5          0.6% 806 

  Walton 59 22.3% 113         42.8% 8 3.0% 82         31.1% - 0.0% 2          0.8% 264 

2    Franklin 20 18.0% 29 26.1% 1 0.9% 16         14.4% - 0.0% 45        40.5% 111 

  Gadsden 28 12.8% 115         52.5% 13         5.9% 48         21.9% 14        6.4% 1          0.5% 219 

  Jefferson - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 1          100.0% 1 

      Leon 1 9.1% 3 27.3% - 0.0% 1 9.1% - 0.0% 6          54.5% 11 

      Liberty 14 12.4% 68 60.2% 13         11.5% 14         12.4% 4 3.5% - 0.0% 113 

  Wakulla 25 17.7% 92 65.2% 5 3.5% 11         7.8% - 0.0% 8          5.7% 141 

3    Columbia 30 3.1% 493         51.2% 94         9.8% 339       35.2% - 0.0% 7          0.7% 963 

  Dixie 9 4.6% 97 49.5% 27         13.8% 61         31.1% - 0.0% 2          1.0% 196 

  Hamilton 11 6.1% 66 36.9% 37         20.7% 60         33.5% - 0.0% 5          2.8% 179 

      Lafayette - 0.0% 27 31.4% 4 4.7% 13         15.1% - 0.0% 42        48.8% 86 

      Madison 3 2.6% 58 50.0% 6 5.2% 41         35.3% - 0.0% 8          6.9% 116 

  Suwannee 15 3.6% 163         38.6% 83         19.7% 157       37.2% 1 0.2% 3          0.7% 422 

  Taylor 23 6.4% 162         45.1% 59         16.4% 91         25.3% 1 0.3% 23        6.4% 359 

4    Clay - 0.0% 1 33.3% - 0.0% 2 66.7% - 0.0% - 0.0% 3 

  Duval 738 26.8% 604         21.9% 153       5.6% 954       34.6% 2 0.1% 304      11.0% 2,755 

  Nassau 50 28.6% 34 19.4% 6 3.4% 76         43.4% - 0.0% 9          5.1% 175 

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

5    Citrus - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 

  Hernando - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 

      Lake - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 

      Marion 1 12.5% 6 75.0% - 0.0% 1 12.5% - 0.0% - 0.0% 8 

  Sumter 24 27.6% 46 52.9% 1 1.1% 16         18.4% - 0.0% - 0.0% 87 

6    Pasco 804 37.2% 798         36.9% 49         2.3% 493       22.8% 2 0.1% 17        0.8% 2,163 

  Pinellas 1,332 40.1% 1,022      30.8% 50         1.5% 875       26.4% - 0.0% 39        1.2% 3,318 

7    Flagler 19 12.8% 83 56.1% 8 5.4% 22         14.9% - 0.0% 16        10.8% 148 

  Putnam 67 16.6% 188         46.7% 30         7.4% 117       29.0% - 0.0% 1          0.2% 403 

  St. Johns 256 28.5% 374         41.6% 45         5.0% 191       21.3% 2 0.2% 30        3.3% 898 

  Volusia 852 18.5% 1,671      36.4% 297       6.5% 1,381    30.1% 46        1.0% 348      7.6% 4,595 

8    Alachua 223 20.9% 420         39.4% 44         4.1% 363       34.1% 9 0.8% 6          0.6% 1,065 

  Baker 22 19.5% 41 36.3% 8 7.1% 39         34.5% 2 1.8% 1          0.9% 113 

  Bradford 13 8.2% 77 48.7% 4 2.5% 63         39.9% - 0.0% 1          0.6% 158 

  Gilchrist 4 5.0% 9 11.3% 3 3.8% 10         12.5% 1 1.3% 53        66.3% 80 

      Levy 39 28.1% 58 41.7% 6 4.3% 33         23.7% - 0.0% 3          2.2% 139 

  Union 8 7.6% 51 48.6% 5 4.8% 41         39.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 105 

9    Orange 620 18.4% 443         13.2% 63         1.9% 224       6.7% 3 0.1% 2,014   59.8% 3,367 

  Osceola 188 14.1% 263         19.7% 81         6.1% 132       9.9% 45        3.4% 627      46.9% 1,336 

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

10   Hardee 28 26.9% 41 39.4% 3 2.9% 31         29.8% - 0.0% 1          1.0% 104 

       Highlands 1 50.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 1          50.0% 2 

       Polk 524 18.8% 1,019      36.6% 86         3.1% 1,139    40.9% 12        0.4% 2          0.1% 2,782 

11   Miami-Dade 263 16.2% 528         32.4% 72         4.4% 337       20.7% 21        1.3% 407      25.0% 1,628 

12   Desoto 53 12.6% 169         40.1% 28         6.7% 137       32.5% 1 0.2% 33        7.8% 421 

      Manatee 458 24.0% 878         46.1% 113       5.9% 438       23.0% 8 0.4% 10        0.5% 1,905 

  Sarasota 490 20.0% 1,172      47.9% 267       10.9% 400       16.4% 33        1.3% 83        3.4% 2,445 

13   Hillsborough 547 10.9% 341         6.8% 20         0.4% 289       5.7% 4 0.1% 3,840   76.2% 5,041 

14   Bay 204 6.7% 1,599      52.9% 273       9.0% 904       29.9% 11        0.4% 33        1.1% 3,024 

       Calhoun 2 1.2% 33 19.9% 10         6.0% 119       71.7% - 0.0% 2          1.2% 166 

       Gulf 4 4.2% 46 48.4% 10         10.5% 25         26.3% - 0.0% 10        10.5% 95 

       Holmes 56 13.5% 199         47.8% 73         17.5% 68         16.3% - 0.0% 20        4.8% 416 

       Jackson 12 3.1% 179         46.3% 10         2.6% 113       29.2% - 0.0% 73        18.9% 387 

       Washington 41 12.1% 181         53.6% 34         10.1% 66         19.5% - 0.0% 16        4.7% 338 

15   Palm Beach 1,336 35.8% 922         24.7% 134       3.6% 1,057    28.3% 3 0.1% 285      7.6% 3,737 

16   Monroe 57 9.9% 360         62.3% 13         2.2% 143       24.7% 3 0.5% 2          0.3% 578 

17   Broward 513 8.3% 4,233      68.8% 336       5.5% 1,058    17.2% 4 0.1% 10        0.2% 6,154 

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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Sanctions by County

All Scoresheets Received for Offenders Sentenced between July 1, 2021 and June 30, 2022

Judicial Circuit 

Number / County
County Jail Probation

Community 

Control

Total

State Prison

Sanction on All Scoresheets Received*

Sanction 

Undetermined

Other 

Disposition**

18   Brevard 965 26.8% 1,487      41.3% 377       10.5% 678       18.8% 6 0.2% 89        2.5% 3,602 

  Seminole 222 15.0% 777         52.6% 194       13.1% 193       13.1% 18        1.2% 73        4.9% 1,477 

19   Indian River 261 42.6% 178         29.1% 12         2.0% 152       24.8% - 0.0% 9          1.5% 612 

      Martin 143 21.5% 194         29.2% 39         5.9% 229       34.4% - 0.0% 60        9.0% 665 

  Okeechobee 173 32.3% 189         35.3% 5 0.9% 160       29.9% - 0.0% 8          1.5% 535 

  St. Lucie 493 24.9% 611         30.8% 63         3.2% 671       33.8% 1 0.1% 144      7.3% 1,983 

20   Charlotte 327 28.8% 492         43.3% 45         4.0% 267       23.5% 2 0.2% 4          0.4% 1,137 

  Collier 304 27.9% 501         46.0% 25         2.3% 253       23.2% 3 0.3% 3          0.3% 1,089 

  Glades 20 29.4% 33 48.5% 4 5.9% 11         16.2% - 0.0% - 0.0% 68 

  Hendry 1 0.5% 176         82.2% 10         4.7% 27         12.6% - 0.0% - 0.0% 214 

      Lee 503 17.8% 1,180      41.8% 138       4.9% 690       24.4% 6 0.2% 307      10.9% 2,824 

Missing 19 21.3% 31 34.8% 3 3.4% 15         16.9% - 0.0% 21        23.6% 89 

Statewide 14,229   20.2% 26,374  37.5% 3,750   5.3% 16,345 23.3% 273 0% 9,324 13.3% 70,295       

* Total number of all scoresheets received by the Department, including those with offense dates between October 1, 1995 and May 24, 1997.

** "Other Disposition" includes fines, county and non-reporting probation, and termination of probation.

Note: County Jail includes time served and State Prison includes life sentences. 
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Appendix 



This table represents the 67 counties in Florida and the number of inmates admitted into 

prison who were sentenced from each county or other states. 

County

Number of 

Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison

Percent Rank  County

Number of 

Inmates 

Admitted to 

Prison

Percent Rank  

Alachua 677 2.70% 13 Lee 737 2.94% 12 

Baker 89 0.35% 48 Leon 559 2.23% 18 

Bay 876 3.49% 9 Levy 80 0.32% 51 

Bradford 199 0.79% 36 Liberty 18 0.07% 67 

Brevard 594 2.37% 17 Madison 72 0.29% 54 

Broward 1,158 4.62% 6 Manatee 463 1.85% 19 

Calhoun 70 0.28% 55 Marion 790 3.15% 11 

Charlotte 179 0.71% 39 Martin 212 0.84% 33 

Citrus 329 1.31% 24 Monroe 192 0.77% 37 

Clay 237 0.94% 29 Nassau 122 0.49% 46 

Collier 262 1.04% 27 Okaloosa 244 0.97% 28 

Columbia 336 1.34% 21 Okeechobee 146 0.58% 44 

Miami-Dade 1,267 5.05% 4 Orange 664 2.65% 14 

DeSoto 146 0.58% 42 Osceola 213 0.85% 32 

Dixie 69 0.28% 56 Palm Beach 1,088 4.34% 7 

Duval 1,772 7.06% 1 Pasco 623 2.48% 16 

Escambia 809 3.22% 10 Pinellas 1,011 4.03% 8 

Flagler 146 0.58% 43 Polk 1,173 4.68% 5 

Franklin 21 0.08% 66 Putnam 308 1.23% 26 

Gadsden 64 0.26% 58 Santa Rosa 223 0.89% 30 

Gilchrist 30 0.12% 62 Sarasota 350 1.40% 20 

Glades 24 0.10% 64 Seminole 319 1.27% 25 

Gulf 66 0.26% 57 St. Johns 210 0.84% 34 

Hamilton 72 0.29% 53 St. Lucie 640 2.55% 15 

Hardee 50 0.20% 60 Sumter 132 0.53% 45 

Hendry 103 0.41% 47 Suwannee 160 0.64% 41 

Hernando 332 1.32% 23 Taylor 88 0.35% 49 

Highlands 221 0.88% 31 Union 43 0.17% 61 

Hillsborough 1,389 5.54% 3 Volusia 1,466 5.84% 2 

Holmes 87 0.35% 50 Wakulla 53 0.21% 59 

Indian River 203 0.81% 35 Walton 180 0.72% 38 

Jackson 173 0.69% 40 Washington 73 0.29% 52 

Jefferson 30 0.12% 63 Interstate 5

Lafayette 22 0.09% 65 Data Unavailable 268

Lake 335 1.34% 22 Total 25,362 

Inmate Prison Admissions by County of Commitment

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

17



Inmate Prison Admissions by Circuit of Commitment

Judicial Circuit
Number of Inmates 

Admitted to Prison
Percent 

Rank    

FY 2021-22

Rank    

FY 2020-21

Rank    

FY 2019-20

1    (Pensacola) 1,456 5.8% 5 5 7 

2    (Tallahassee) 745 3.0% 19 19 18 

3    (Lake City) 819 3.3% 18 18 19 

4    (Jacksonville) 2,131 8.5% 1 2 5 

5    (Tavares) 1,918 7.6% 3 4 2 

6    (Clearwater) 1,634 6.5% 4 3 1 

7    (Daytona) 2,130 8.5% 2 1 4 

8    (Gainesville) 1,118 4.5% 13 9 15 

9    (Orlando) 877 3.5% 17 11 9 

10  (Bartow) 1,444 5.8% 6 8 3 

11  (Miami) 1,267 5.1% 10 15 10 

12  (Sarasota) 959 3.8% 15 16 17 

13  (Tampa) 1,389 5.5% 7 13 6 

14  (Panama City) 1,345 5.4% 8 10 8 

15  (West Palm Beach) 1,088 4.3% 14 14 16 

16  (Key West) 192 0.8% 20 20 20 

17  (Ft. Lauderdale) 1,158 4.6% 12 17 13 

18  (Sanford) 913 3.6% 16 6 11 

19  (Ft. Pierce) 1,201 4.8% 11 7 14 

20  (Ft. Myers) 1,305 5.2% 9 12 12 

Interstate 5 

Data Unavailable 268 

Total 25,362 

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
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